

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION, ALLEN D. BROWN,
DENNIS H. DAUGS, GREG HAYES, and L. DIAN MAXWELL,
Petitioners,

v.

LEGAL FOUNDATION OF WASHINGTON; KATRIN E. FRANK, in her
official capacity as President of the Legal Foundation of
Washington; and GERRY L. ALEXANDER, BOBBE J. BRIDGE,
THOMAS CHAMBERS, FAITH IRELAND, CHARLES W. JOHNSON,
BARBARA A. MADSEN, SUSAN OWENS, and CHARLES Z. SMITH, in their
official capacities as Justices of the Supreme Court of Washington,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Charles Fried
1525 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-4636

Donald B. Ayer
Louis K. Fisher
Jones, Day, Reavis & Pogue
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

Date: August 22, 2002

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

James J. Purcell
1218 3rd Ave., #2403
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 622-5322

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE IOLTA PROGRAM VIOLATES PETI- TIONERS' FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY TAKING THEIR PROPERTY WITHOUT JUST COMPENSATION	18
A. This Court's <i>Per Se</i> Takings Test Recognizes That Certain Government Actions So Obviously Invade Core Property Rights, Thereby Shifting Public Burdens to Selected Private Individuals, that No Combination of Surrounding Facts and Circumstances Can Possibly Redeem Them	19

	Page
B. This Court Should Hold That the Washington IOLTA Program is a <i>Per Se</i> Taking Because It is a Simple Appropriation of Property From a Small Number of Individuals to Fund a Government Program of General Application, and No Rationale Has Been or Can Be Offered for Singling Out Those Individuals to Bear that Burden	22
C. Full Consideration of the <i>Penn Central</i> Factors Confirms that the IOLTA Program is a Taking . . .	31
D. The Ninth Circuit's Summary Judgment Ruling that No Compensation was Due is Wrong for Several Reasons	36
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT EQUITABLE RELIEF IS NOT AVAILABLE TO REMEDY TAKINGS CLAUSE VIOLATIONS	37
A. Equitable Relief Is Generally Available in Takings Clause Cases in Which the Appropriated Property Is Money	38
B. When, as Here, a State Government Appropriates Private Property Yet Fails to Provide an Adequate Mechanism for Obtaining Compensation, the Property Owner Is Entitled to an Injunction Against Future Appropriations	43
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	26
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 US. 40 (1960)	18, 31
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997)	41
<i>Bennion, Van Camp, Hagan & Ruhl v. Kassler Escrow, Inc.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 443, 635 P.2d 730 (1981)	3
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996)	28
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	41
<i>Concrete Pipe and Products v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	31, 41
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1985)	41
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	41
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	34, 41
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 53 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1995)	41
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	35
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	21

	Page
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i>	
338 U.S. 1 (1948)	34
<i>Legal Tender Cases,</i>	
12 Wall. 457 (1871)	19
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,</i>	
458 U.S. 419 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,</i>	
505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meriwether v. Garret,</i>	
102 U.S. 472 (1880)	27
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn,</i>	
505 U.S. 1 (1992)	28
<i>Palazzolo v. United States,</i>	
121 S. Ct. 2448 (2001)	20
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York,</i>	
438 U.S. 104 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon,</i>	
260 U.S. 393 (1922)	20
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.,</i>	
524 U.S. 156 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,</i>	
467 U.S. 986 (1984)	40, 45, 46
<i>St. Louis v. Western Union Telegraph Co.,</i>	
148 U.S. 92 (1893)	25
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City and County of San</i>	
<i>Francisco,</i> 145 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1998)	44
<i>Smith v. Wade,</i>	
461 U.S. 30 (1983)	47
<i>South Dakota v. North Carolina,</i>	
192 U.S. 286 (1904)	27

	Page
<i>Student Loan Mktg. Ass'n v. Riley</i> , 104 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 913 (1997)	40, 41
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Counsel v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1465 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Transportation Co. v. Chicago</i> , 99 U.S. 635 (1879)	19
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 409 U.S. 488 (1973)	34
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	35
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989)	28
<i>United States v. W.G. Reynolds</i> , 397 U.S. 14 (1970)	34
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williamson Count Regional Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	43, 45, 46
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	21

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	8
Amend. V	<i>passim</i>
Takings Clause	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XI	47

	Page
Coal Health Retiree Health Benefits Act, 26 U.S.C. §§ 9701 <i>et seq.</i>	28, 38-39
Declaratory Judgment Act	42
Tucker Act	39
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)	39
12 U.S.C. § 371a	5
12 U.S.C. § 1464(b)(1)(B)	5
12 U.S.C. § 1828(g)	5
12 U.S.C. § 1832	5
12 U.S.C. § 1832(a)(2)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1988	42

Rules:

Washington Admission to Practice Rules ("APRs")	
APR 12	4
APR 12(h)	4, 6, 7
APR 12.1	4, 6, 7
APR 12.1(c)(2)	4
APR 12.1(c)(3)	4
Washington Code of Prof. Responsibility, DR 9-102	2, 3
DR 9-102(C)(1) and (4)	3
DR 9-102(C)(3)	3
Washington Rules of Prof. Conduct ("RPC") 1.14	3

	Page
Miscellaneous:	
William M. Treanor, <i>The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 782 (1995)	24
